

# Request for Quotation

Minden DEP13801

PAG	E
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

JUN 12 2006

VENDOR

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	sl	IP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
06/08/											
BID OPENING DATE		07/18/	2006				BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY.	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		· UN	NTPRICE		AMOUNT
0001		1	JB		962-73				esivi es el <del>es en</del> temperal de est il estroleci es de el estroleci es de el estroleci es de el estroleci es de e		
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF L	AND 8	OTH	ER PROP	ERTIES	TO TO TO TO	
	AGENCY PROTEC CONTRA RECLAM AS THE	THE TION, CT TO IATION	WEST IS SO PROVI OF 1 EN (R	VIRGI LICIT DE AL ACRE OSE)	HASING NIA DEP ING BID L LABOR ABANDON PORTALS DEN, WV	ARTME S FOR AND ED MI	NT O A C MATE NE P JECT	F ENVIR ONSTRUC RIALS F ROJECT . THE	ONMENTA TION OR THE		
	ON 6/2	.7/06 a	10:0	0 AM.	EBID CO FAILUR IN BID	E TO	ATTE	ND THE	PREBID		
A	(1) NO	TICE T	O PRO	CEED:							
The state of the s	PLETED NOTICE PRE-CO PROCEE	WITHI TO PR	N 365 OCEED TION L BE	CALE IS R CONFE THE S	SPECIFI NDAR DA ECEIVED RENCE I PECIFIC RENCE.	YS AF . IN S REC	TER THE UIRE	THE OFF EVENT D, THE	ICIAL THAT A NOTICE	TO	
			-		NTENANC						
	CONTRACUSTOM TRADE SION,	CTOR A OF TH GUARAN THE WO	RE SU E RES TEE C RK, B	BJECT PECTI USTOM OTH A ACCEP	S AND W TO THE VE TRAD OR A S S TO TH TANCE O	GUAR DES. PECIA DE MAT	RANTE IN T AL GU ERIA IAL P	E ESTAB HE ABSE ARANTEE LS AND AYMENT	LISHED NCE OF PROVI- WORKMAN	BY A	
SIGNATURE A				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE				DATE_	
Jam	My C	. Clay					4-925	-0253		7,	/18/06
Corporat	·····	tary	<u> </u>			580174			<del></del>		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required registration fee. (Effective June 8, 2006, the fee will change from \$45.00 to \$125.00 pursuant to House Bill 4031.)
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties:
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5, All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. **DUPLICATE BIDS:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the respective offices listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

**ORIGINAL SIGNED BID TO:** 

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130 QUPLICATE BID TO:

was the same of the

State Auditor's Office Bid Observer Building 1 Room W114 1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, WV 25305-0230

NOTICE: Beginning June 8, 2006, there is no need to submit a duplicate bid to the State Auditor's Office pursuant to House Bill 4031.

Rev. 05/05/2006



# Request for Quotation

DEP13801

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

GR VENDO CH

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ΓED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		F	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/08/	2006				5955, 4504, 604, 7, 763, 905, 7		utani atau ua tabu		<u>annana dalam na mandana da mangana an mangana da mangana da mangana da mangana da mangana da mangana da mangana</u>	
BID OPENING DATE:							BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QI	JANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITE	M NUMBER		Hara kan malahan	ITPRICE	AMOUNT
	FOR C WORK, MENT NEGLI	ONE (1) NEITH SHALL R GENCE O	YEAR ER TH ELIEV R FAU	FROM E FIN E THE LTY M	THE DA AL ACC CONTR ATERIA	TE OF EPTAN ACTOR LS, A	THE CE NO OF R ND FO	ACCEPTAI R THE F ESPONSI R DEFEC	NTRACTOR NCE OF T INAL PAY BILITY F TS APPEA	- DR
1 :	1							BE REMEI		
	CONTR EXIST ANY F CONTR GUARA	RACTOR WING AT FAILURES	ILL M THE D DUE N ANY RIOD	AINTA ATE O TO TH OF T	IN THE F THE E NEGL HE WOR	PROJ ACCEP IGENC K WHI	ECT T TANCE E OR CH DE	OF THE WORKMAN: VELOP DI	ONDITION WORK.	
1	3		BEIN	G AN	EXTENS	ION O	F THE	D SHALL PERFORI	NOT BE MANCE TI	М
1	1		NED I					TATION   FICATION		
	(3)	TERMINA	TION:							
	WITHO HAVE, THAN (DEL]	ART IN W OUT PREJ PROVID	RITIN UDICE ED TH (30) Y CER	G BY TO A AT TH CALEN TIFIE	THE DI NY OTH E CONT DAR DA D MAIL	RECTO ER RI RACTO YS WR , RET	R OF GHT O R IS ITTEN URN R	PURCHAS R REMED' GIVEN NO NOTICE	Y IT MAY OT LESS	
		pulkejou jejdyn jej bodo krej	i Salandarista (1965)	OPE DE	/ERSE SIDE I	EOD TEDM	SANDOO	MULLIONS	pasagatas plate trasse desorber a	
SIGNATURE (		\		OLD, NC	-LINGE OIDE!	İTFLE	PHONE		DAT	E
TITLE SAME	w	7. Clar	A IN			30	04-925	<del>-</del> 0253		E7/18/06
Corporate	e Secr		E114[]		55-0	058017	4	AD	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



**\*709045227** 

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25306

304-925-0253

### Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP13801

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 07/18/2006 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL **VENDOR TO:** (A) OBTAINED ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "MINDEN (ROSE) PORTALS" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE, AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 3 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY DEP. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST. SE - BOX 20, CHARLESTON, WV 25304-2345 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. NO (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP THE APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT IN SIX (6) COPIES. ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED IN THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS DEP'S INTENT THAT FOR PAYMENT. THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. DATE 7/18/06 SIGNATURE TELS 04-925-0253 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Corporate Secretary 55-0580174



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP13801

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE CHARLESTON WV 25306

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	D	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B:	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/2	006							
BID OPENING DATE:		07/18/	2006		BII	O F	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
·	PPLIC	ATION	FOR P	AYMEN	т.	WHITE		
	7) A	PPLICA	TION	FOR P	ARTIAL PAYMENT	***************************************		
P   A   W   C	ARTIA T THE VILL B COMPLE	L PAYM TIME E DETE TED IF	ENT B OF TH RMINE BASE	ASED E SUB D FRO D UPO	A PERIODIC BAS ON THE AMOUNT O MITTAL. THE AM M THE ACTUAL QU N UNIT MEASURES N A LUMP SUM.	F V IOUN IAN	WORK COMPLETED NT OF PAYMENT TITY OF WORK	
					NOTICE	***************************************		
A	N ORI	GINAL,	SIGN	ED BI	D MUST BE SUBM	TE	ED TO:	
	P) B) 2)	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130		,	
		UST CO VELOPE			INFORMATION OF ID MAY NOT BE	- 1		
s	EALED	BID						The state of the s
В	UYER:	23				***************************************		
R	EQ. N	0.: D	EP138	01.				
В	ID OP	ENING	DATE	AND T				
SIGNATURE		<u> </u>		ort HE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND ( TELEPHONE			E
Jan			<u> </u>		TELEPHONE   304-9	25 <b>-</b> 0	)253	7/18/06
Corporate	Seeret		an /		55-0580174		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

SH-P

DEP13801

RFQ NUMBER

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red .	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	'IA		О.В.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/									
BID OPENING DATE:	English and a second	07/18/	2006			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	AND	ITTY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMNUN	/BER	UN	IIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	WITHIN IS REC	TO PR 365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	IS CONTRA YS AFTER THERWISE R WILL BE	THE NOT SPECIFI	ICE TO ED, THE	PROCEED FULLY	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA S OF THE	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ELY UPO OR WORK DO NOT	N WRITTE MANSHIP CONFORM	
	THE HI	GHER O	F THE ABLIS	U.S. HED F	CTOR OR S DEPARTME OR FAYETT 21-5-1, E	NT OF L E COUNT	ABOR MI	NIMUM WA	GE
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MA DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANY INT IS CONT ECTS DO	EREST RACT CUMENTS	
	WORKER A CERT				VENDOR KERS' COM			PROVIDE UCCESSFU	١.
	ALL OF THIS C		1 1	CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQU	IREMENT	DF
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE:		SSFUL VEN			ISH PROO	F
SIGNATURE A	N. 534	/ O #		ggar generation of State		TELEPHONE 304-925		DAT	<sup>E</sup> 7/18/06
TITLE Corporate	e Secret		avy in ()		55 <b>-</b> 0580				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25306

# Request for Quotation

DEP13801

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/08/2006				
BID OPENING DATE: 07/	18/2006	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
ISSUANCE THE BID D	OF CONTRACT. U	ABILITY INSURAN NLESS OTHERWISE INIMUM AMOUNT 00,000.	SPECIFIED IN	
FURNISH P	ROOF OF BUILDER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	UL VENDOR SHALL SK INSURANCE IN F THE CONTRACT.	
THE BID P SUBMITTED BIDDER SH MATERIAL BONDS MAY IRREVOCAB SOLVENT S STATE OF IN LIEU O ONLY BE A OR BUSINE	AYABLE TO THE S WITH EACH BID ALL ALSO FURNIS BOND FOR 100% O BE PROVIDED IN LE LETTER OF CR URETY COMPANY A WEST VIRGINIA. F A PERFORMANCE LLOWED FOR PROJ SS CHECKS ARE N	AS A BID BOND. H A PERFORMANCE F THE AMOUNT OF THE FORM OF A EDIT, OR BOND F UTHORIZED TO DO A LETTER OF CR	RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR/THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE EDIT SUBMITTED TERIAL BOND WILL,000. PERSONAL IN LIEU OF THE	
COVERING		A TWO (2) YEAR TEM WILL BE A R	MAINTENANCE BOND EQUIREMENT OF	
REV. 3/91				
EXHIBIT 7		,		***************************************
DOMESTIC PROJECTS		& STEEL IN PUB		
SIGNATURE A	SEE REVER	SE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	DIFIONS DATE	
James J.	Clay	304-925-0	0253 7,	/18/06
Corporate Secretary	FEIN ()	55-0580174	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25306

## Request for Quotation

DEP13801

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV

%H-₽ T-O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 07/18/2006 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE **TELEPHONE** 304-925-0253 au 7/18/06 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Corporate Secretary 55-0580174



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13801

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE CHARLESTON WV 25306

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
. 06/08/20	06								
BID OPENING DATE:	Ì	7/18/	2006			BID O	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
EX	(HIBI	Γ.9		· .					And the state of t
1		FOR I F ADDE	1	CE &	ACKNOWLEDGEN	1ENT O	F CONSTRUCT	ION	
то	) ABII	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR AGEN ING SCHEDULE DDENDA FOR S	IN I	SSUING	IRED	:
AN AN AN PU SE	ND A I ND SPI ND LIS JRCHAS END A	IST OECIFICST SHASING DCOPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	INEER SHALL IES THAT HAY THE PROJECT ARDED TO THE THE ARCHITECE ENDUM TO THE ISSUED.	/E PRO T. TH BUYE CT/ENG	CURED DRAWIE ADDENDUM R IN THE STINEER SHALL	NGS ATE ALSO	
IN OP BU OP AE	NTERES PENING JYER N PENING DEND	STED P G DATE WITHIN G DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR . TH PT TH	S AND Y ADD TEEN IS RE	END THE ADDE , IF NECESSA ENDUM MUST I (14) DAYS PE QUIREMENT SE SSUED UNDER	ARY, E BE REC RIOR T HALL A	XTEND THE BEIVED BY THE BID PPLY TO ALL	ΙE	
BI AN RE SH EX	DDERS D THE GULATIALL CCEPT	S AND STAT FIONS ALSO A ION MA	SUBMI E AUD THAT PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A	BE FORMALLY TO THE STATE S OFFICE. TO TO THE ORIGE ADDENDUM DO N ADDENDUM TO NG A BID OPE	E PURC THE SA GINAL DCUMEN THAT I	HASING DIVI ME RULES AN BIDDING DOO T. THE ONL S ISSUED FO	SION ID UMEN Y IR THE	
	p 15. 48a			o écono	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	OANDOO OA O	NTIONE	a ha shadada s	
SIGNATURE /	<u>: (رَا يَعْرَدُونَ إِنْ الْعَلَى وَلَا الْعِنْ وَلِيهِا</u> سسسس			OLD NE		<u>antranti attitutitatiinii</u>	<u> </u>	DATE	
	~~~ <u>~</u>	<del>-X.U</del>	lary		30	)4-925-	0253	7.	/18/06
Corporate	Secret	ary FE	1 )		55-0580174	4	ADDRESS (		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP13801

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306

он—<u>р</u> ТО

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	red	TEF	RMS OF SAL	Ė	SHII	> VIA	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/ BID OPENING DATE:									
BID OPENING DATE.	Landa dagena	07/18/	2006	100 EY #400		BID	OPENING	<u>TIME O</u>	1:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	4OU	CAT. NO.	ITEMA	UMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	REV.	3/88							
	EXHIB	IT 10		٠					
	ADDEN	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	ADDEN	DUM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE	F THE FO NECESSAR CATION,	Y REVISI	CHECKED ONS TO M	<b>Y</b>
	ADDEN	DUM NOS	. :						
	NO. 1	• •	• • • •	• • • • •	• • • • •				
	NO. 2				• • • • •				
	NO. 3	•			• • • •				
	NO. 4	•		• • • • •	• • • •				
	NO. 5	•			• • • •				
	1					ONFIRM TEJECTION		PT OF TH	E
:			en Moi	Otain	Clay.		GNATURE	·	
			7/18/	06		DA	MPANY TE		
	REV. ****		* <b>* * *</b> *	* * * <b>*</b>	*****	*****	*****	<b>***</b> ****	*
	EXHIB	IT 12					Termina a sea managara a sea managar		
	<b>)</b>			SEE RE	l VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	unut viturun (k. 16 minut Gelen) ükurürükürükürürünü (k. 16 minut)		
SIGNATURE //	w	7.0	lain			304 <b>-</b> 925	<b>-</b> 0253	DATE	7/18/06
Corporate	e Seore	etary F		)	55-05	80174	ADE		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25306

## Request for Quotation

DEP13801

PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV

9H-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 07/18/2006 CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 12/31/06) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THE AVS FORM & PRINTOUT FROM THE AVS OFFICE MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR BID. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT IF THE ORIGINAL UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. OMB#1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Green Mountain Company CONTRACTORS NAME: WV002057 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-925-0253 SIGNATURE 7/18/06 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174 Corporate Secretary



### Request for REQUESTED TO THE REQUEST OF THE REQUEST Quotation

DEP13801

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>HZDOR

**\*709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** SH-P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE T O CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/18/2006	BID	OPENING TIME (	)1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	AF	PLICABLE LAW		
& REGU	LATIONS, PURCHAS	TE CODE, PURCHASI SING DIVISION POL ROVIDED IN THE "R	ICY STATEMENTS,	ES
QUOTAT	ION" ISSUED BY T	HE PURCHASING DI	VISION IS THE	
ANY OT OR ALT	HER SOURCE, VERE ERS THE INFORMAT BED IN THE ABOVE	DED IN SPECIFICAT BAL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS	
FOR BA	NKRUPTCY PROTECT NULL AND VOID, A	VENT THE VENDOR/C TION, THIS CONTRA ND IS TERMINATED	CT IS AUTOMATI-	₹
REV. 9 AGENCY		7 / 9172 / 2003-	044*05318	
WWW.WV BID TO	DEP.ORG, ABANDON REVEIW PROJECTS	EN WOOD, 304-465 ED MINE LANDS, P S. HILL TAKE RT. 19	ROJECTS OUT TO	
TOWN E LEFT O AND TU	XIT. TURN LEFT A INTO MINDEN ROAD, IRN LEFT ONTO ROU	ND GO APPROX. 10 ROUTE 17 FOR AP TE 17/14 BESIDE	O YDS. AND TURN PROX. 2 MILES THE MINDEN	
	T CHURCH. TURN B SITE IS AT THE	LEFT ONTO STOREH END OF ROAD.	OUSE ROAD	
	L 1 SEERE	LEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	VDITIONS	
SIGNATURE A	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE 304-925	laladada bababa at a biring na anakata na nahahan indan indan ang ang ang at ang at ang ang ang ang ang at ang	- 7/10/00
TITLE JOHN	FEIN X		·····I	7/18/06
Corporate Secret		55-0580174	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### MINDEN (ROSE) PORTALS BID SHEET

The bidder agrees to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, and other necessary services for the reclamation of the MINDEN (ROSE) PORTALS project.

The quantity of work done will be paid at the contract lump sum price bid. Payment of said lump sum shall constitute full compensation for doing all the work outlined in the specifications and shown on the plan sheets in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including the furnishings of all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

TOTAL LUMP	SUM PRICE BID:	\$23,700.00

COMPANY: Green Mountain Company

DATE: 7/18/06

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 12/31/06

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form to obtain an AVS data evaluation to determine your eligibility as an AML contractor and/or sub-contractor. This is a requirement under 30 CFR 874.16.

·
Contractor Name: Green Mountain Company Tax Payer ID No.: 550580174
Address: 4 Port Amherst Dr.
City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25306 Phone: 304-925-0253  Fax No.: 304-925-9230 E-mail address: jodymay@aol.com
Fax No.: 304-925-9230 E-mail address: jodymay@aol.com
Part B: Legal Structure
( X) Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC
( ) Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the AVS. Select only one of the following
options and sign below.
Tammy J. Clay , have the express authority to certify that:
, mave the express authority to certify that.
x Information on the attached AVS printout is accurate, complete, and up-to-date.
(NOTE: If you select this option, an AVS printout must accompany this form. Sign
below and do not complete Part D.)
, <b>302</b>
Part of the information on the attached AVS printout is missing or incorrect and AVS
needs to be updated as indicated in Part D. Sign below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information listed in the AVS. This information must be
provided as indicated in Part D. Sign below and complete Part D.
$oldsymbol{\lambda}$
7/18/06 Secretary Secretary
Date Signature U Title

### Important!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify to existing information in Part C, you must obtain a copy of the relevant information from AVS. You may contact the AVS Office at 800-643-9748 or request a copy via e-mail from <a href="https://www.avs.osmre.gov">www.avs.osmre.gov</a> on the Internet.

#### Part D.

Contractor Name:	Green Mountai	in Company	
COMMERCION LANDIE		<del></del>	

If the current information for your company is incorrect in the AVS, or if your company has no information in the AVS, you must provide the information below for the following relationships. Please attach additional information as necessary.

- Company officers (president, vice president, secretary, treasurer, etc.);
- Directors;
- Persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- persons/companies who own or control 10% or more of the voting stock in your company;
- partners (if your company is a partnership);
- members/managers (if your company is a limited liability company);
- any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted

Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title	_
Address ,	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average <u>45 minutes</u> per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Date: 21-Feb-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

(139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

Total Number: 7

Time :16:39:48

Page: 1

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
139752 CLAY, RODNE	Y W	PRS	1-Dec-1985		
139752 CLAY, RODNE	Y W	SH	1-Dec-1985		100%
139752 CLAY, RODNE	Y W	CB	1-Dec-1988		
139752 CLAY, RODNE	Y W	DIR	1-Dec-1988		
139752 CLAY, RODNE	Y W	TRS	1-Dec-1988		
139753 CLAY, TAMMY	J	SEC	1-Apr-1987		
139754 BOWMAN, DAV	ID H	VP	1-Mar-1993		

RFQ	No.	D	E	P	1	3801
-----	-----	---	---	---	---	------

## AFFIDAVIT

017

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law, or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

Revised 02/08/06

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Green Mountain Company	
Authorized Signature:	Date: 7/18/06
No Debt Affidavit	

*	REQ.P.O# 13801			
BID BOND				
	we, the undersigned, <u>Green Mountain Company</u> , as Principal, and <u>Ohio Farmers Insurance Comp</u> any			
of Westfield Center OH	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of			
OH with its principal office in the City of We	estfield Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State			
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Per	cent of Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,			
	rselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.			
	t whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the ached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Plans & Specifications			
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance re agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein state	al shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached quired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the sobligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full at the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, d.			
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time with waive notice of any such extension.	in which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety ha	ave hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations			
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto a	nd these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this			
18th_day of, 2006 .				
Principal Corporate Seal	Green Mountain/Company (Name of Principal)  By June 1  (Must be President or			
	Vice President)			
	President			

Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

(Title)

(Name of Surety)

Ohio Farmers Insurance Company

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Surety Corporate Seal

General Power of Attorney

## Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

**CERTIFIED COPY** 

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICIA A. FINCKE, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, TAMMY M. LLOYD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of 

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be sent to represent and extensive and extensive of the senior productions."

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 14th day of JULY A.D., 2005 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina





WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 14th day of JULY A.D., 2005, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina, Ohio;** that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this / XHz day of A.D., Z.CVS/0.





